

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

YESH MUSIC, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
MINNESOTA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-cv-05512-DLI-SMG

NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Regents of the University of Minnesota (“University”) hereby moves the Court for an order:

1. Dismissing without prejudice the Complaint against the University pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2); or, in the alternative,
2. Dismissing with prejudice the Complaint against the University pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1); or, the alternative,
3. Staying the litigation pending a decision by the United States Supreme Court in *Allen v. Cooper*, Case No. 18-877 (S. Ct. June 5, 2019).

This motion is based upon Plaintiff’s Complaint, the Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, and all other files, records, and proceedings in this action.

Dated: November 5, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

By /s/ Michael N. Rader
Michael N. Rader (Reg. #3927175)
mrader@wolfgreenfield.com
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174
Telephone: 212-697-7890

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiff’s Complaint fails for lack of personal jurisdiction over the University. 2

 A. Plaintiff’s allegations do not satisfy New York’s long-arm statute. 2

 B. Constitutional due process requires that Plaintiff’s complaint be dismissed..... 5

II. The copyright claims fail as a matter of law..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Cooper
 139 S. Ct. 2664 (June 3, 2019) passim

Am. Eutectic Welding Alloys Sales Co. v. Dytron Alloys Corp.,
 439 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1971) 3

Am. Univ. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Univ.,
 858 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 6

Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 11

Campinha-Bacote v. Bleidt,
 No. H-10-3481, 2011 WL 679913 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2011)..... 9

Campinha-Bacote v. Tenney,
 No. 10-CV-3165 (RRM)(ALC), 2011 WL 703936 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2011)..... 8

Chavez v. Arte Publico Press,
 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000) 8, 10, 11

City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 8, 11

De Romero v. Inst. of Puerto Rican Culture,
 466 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D.P.R. 2006)..... 9

Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Savings Bank,
 527 U.S. 627 (1999)..... 10

Fort Knox Music Inc. v. Baptiste,
 203 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2000) 7

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt,
 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)..... 7

Gallant v. Trs. of Columbia Univ. in City of New York,
 111 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 6

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... 7

Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005). 2

Hardnett v. Duquesne Univ.,
897 F. Supp. 920 (D. Md. 1995)..... 6

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 6

InfoMath, Inc. v. Univ. of Ark.,
633 F. Supp. 2d 674 (E.D. Ark. 2007)..... 9

Ingraham v. Carroll,
90 N.Y.2d 592 (N.Y. 1997) 5

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 5

Israel v. Univ. of Utah,
Case No. 2:15–V–741 TS, 2017 WL 1393488 (D. Utah April 18, 2017) 9

Issaenko v. Univ. of Minn.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Minn. 2014)..... 9

Jacobs v. Memphis Convention & Visitor's Bureau,
710 F. Supp. 2d 663 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) 11

Jehnsen v. N.Y. State Martin Luther King, Jr. Inst. for Nonviolence,
13 F. Supp. 2d 306 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 11

LaMarca v. Pak-Mor Mfg. Co.,
95 N.Y.2d 210 (N.Y. 2000) 5

Milliken v. Meyer,
311 U.S. 457 (1940)..... 5

Mktg. Info. Masters, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univ. Sys.,
552 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (S.D. Cal. 2008)..... 9

Park v. Oxford Univ.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 1997), *aff’d*, 165 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 1998) 6

Penguin Group (USA), Inc. v. Am. Buddha,
946 N.E.2d 159 (N.Y. 2011)..... 3, 4, 5

Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.,
534 U.S. 533 (2002)..... 8

Regents of Univ. of Minn. v. Raygor,
620 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 2001) 8

Richards v. Duke University,
480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C.2007) 6

Rodriguez v. Tex. Comm’n on the Arts,
199 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2000) 10

Romero v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.,
No. CV 08-8047 PSG (FFMx), 2009 WL 650629 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2009) 9

Ross v. Creighton University,
740 F. Supp. 1319 (N.D. Ill.1990), *rev’d in part on other grounds*,
957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992) 6

Salerno v. City Univ. of N.Y.,
191 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 9

Scherer v. Curators of Univ. of Mo. & Law Sch. Admission Council,
152 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Kan. 2001) 6

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 7, 8, 10, 11

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977) 7

Sole Resort, S.A. de C.V. v. Allure Resorts Mgmt., LLC,
450 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2006) 3

SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018) 6

TC Reiner v. Canale,
301 F. Supp. 3d 727 (E.D. Mich. 2018) 9

Thackurdeen v. Duke Univ.,
130 F. Supp. 3d 792 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff’d*, 660 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2016) 6

Treleven v. Univ. of Minn.,
73 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1996) 8

Troma Entm’t, Inc. v. Centennial Pictures, Inc.,
729 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2013) 3, 4

Turkish Coal. of Am., Inc. v. Bruininks,
678 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2012) 8

United Bank of Kuwait, PLC v. James M. Bridges, Ltd.,
766 F. Supp. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 3

Univ. of Hous. v. Chavez,
517 U.S. 1184 (1996)..... 10

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 6

Walstad v. Univ. of Minn. Hosps.,
442 F.2d 634 (8th Cir. 1971) 8

Whipple v. Utah, No. 2:10-CV-811-DAK,
2011 WL 4368568 (D. Utah Aug. 25, 2011) 9

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 511(a) 8

Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq. 2, 7

Copyright Remedy Clarification Act (“CRCA”), 17 U.S.C. § 511(a)(1994) 7, 8

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(3)..... 2

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(3)(ii)..... 4

Patent and Plant Variety Protection Remedy Clarification Act,
35 U.S.C. § 296(a) 9

OTHER

About Us, University of Minnesota,
<https://twin-cities.umn.edu/about-us> (last visited November 5, 2019) 1

Digital Millennium Copyright Act..... 2, 7
